V2B SALT LAKE
S.é COUNTY

ANIMAL SERVICES

ANIMAL SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Thursday, July 31st, 2025 - 11:00 a.m. — 1:00 p.m.
Electronically at Webex link:
https://slco.webex.com/slco/j.php?MTID=m0dcb43af82b420532548e11f4d248bbe

MEETING AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL - Dustin Gettel, Chair

1.1

Welcome new member Toby Hazelbacker with Salt Lake City.

2. PUBLIC COMMENT (2-minute limit) — Please state name & jurisdiction.
3. CONSENT AGENDA

3.1

Approval of 4-24-25 Meeting Minutes

4. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS

4.1.
4.2,
4.3.
44.
4.5.

Free Microchip program, Donald Belnap, Animal Control Officer

Spayghetti Gala updates and auction items, Jami Johanson, Associate Division Director
Fee Schedule, Talia Butler, Division Director

Animal Services Projects, Talia Butler, Division Director

Division Updates, Talia Butler, Division Director

5. MEMBER REPORTS

5.1.

Updates from member’s jurisdictions that may impact Animal Services.

. Alan Peterson —Kearns

. Grant Crowell — Bluffdale

. Rita Lund — Millcreek

. Dustin Gettel - Midvale

. Toby Hazelbacker — Salt Lake City

. Holly Smith — City of Holladay

. Lt. Brian Wright — Murray

. Kevin Severson —Copperton

. Jeff Bossard — Brighton

. Linda Price — White City

*  Audrey Pierce — Magna

. Gary Bowen — Emigration Canyon

. Scott Baird — Salt Lake County Mayor
. Dea Theodore — Salt Lake County Council
. Juli Ulvestad — Industry Expert

6. FUTURE AGENDAITEMS

ADJOURN

Meeting Recorder : Office Manager, Carrie Sibert. AN-Advisory@slco.org



mailto:AN-Advisory@slco.org
https://slco.webex.com/slco/j.php?MTID=m0dcb43af82b420532548e11f4d248bbe
https://www.utah.gov/pmn/files/1268713.pdf

Proposed fee schedule 2026 budget

Impound & Boarding

1st Impound

2nd Impound within 24 months

3rd Impound within 24 months
Subsequent Impound within 24 months

Rabies/Vaccines/Microchip
Rabies Vaccination
Rabies Deposit

Rabies Test Fee
Microchip

Pet Licenses - 1 year
License - Unsterilized
License - Sterilized

License - senior citizen, sterilized (residents 60 years and

older)

Membership License Fee

License - Transfer fee or replacement tag

Late license penalty (applicable 30 days after due date)

Other agencies pet licenses*

Effective Jan 2026 Budget

2023

Current

$50
$100
$200
$400

$30
$30

$250
$40

$50

$25

$10

$0
$15

$50
$0

Request

Proposed

$50
$150
$250
$500

$40
$40

$300
$50

$100

$0
$50 $25 $10*

Increase % Increase $
0% $0
50% $50
25% $50
25% $100
33% $10
33% $10
20% $50
25% $10
100% $100
($3,000)
100% $3,000

Anticipated
Increased

Revenue

$1,250
$150
$300

$2,000

$200
(plus any third party
charges incurred) $1,000

$500

shots, microchip w/plan,
ID tag, Pet Crew Perks, $20,000

($3,000)
$3,000



Permits - 1 year

Commercial - up to 30 animals

commercial - over to 30 animals

Residential permit

Animal exhibition (single event $100) or (mulitiple events
$400)

Other Permit Specifiied by Ordinance

Late application renewal fee (in addition to regular fee)
Sterilization

Sterilization Deposit (mandated for 2nd impound & each after
by Utah State Code 11.46.206)

In-house sterilization

Notice of Violation

First NOV (fee per violation)

Second Violation (fee per violation)

Third Violation (fee per violation)

Subsequent Notices of Violation (fee per violation)

Livestock

Dead Livestock Removal

Dead Livestock Disposal

Brand Inspection Fee

$250
$400
$75

$50

$200
$150

$75

$150

$300

$400

$400

$250

$50

$300
$500

$250
$250

$100

$200

$400

$500

$600

$300

$100

20%
25%

25%
67%

33%

33%

33%

25%

50%

20%

100%

$50
$100

$50
$100

$25

$50

$100

$100

$200

$50

$50

$2,500

$5,000

$7,500

$15,000

$3,750

$7,500

$1,500

$1,500
(plus any third party

charges incurred) $600
(plus any third party

charges incurred) $150
(plus any third party

charges incurred) $150



Livestock Transportation Fee (perincidence, per animal)

Euthanasia and Disposal - Companion Animals
Euthanasia and disposal of small animals (hamsters, mice,
guinea pigs, etc.)

Euthanasia (dog or cat)

Disposal (dog or cat)

Other

Surrender Fee
Surrender Biter Fee
Field Service Fee
Other

* A percentage back to other agencies

$100

$10
$75
$75

$150
$300
$100

$500

$20
$100
$100

$200
$400
$200

400%

100%
33%
33%

33%
33%
100%

$400

$10
$25
$25

$50
$100
$100

(plus any third party
charges incurred)

$1,200

$250
$2,500
$2,500

$7,500
$2,000

$300

$86,800
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