

ANIMAL SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Thursday, July 31st, 2025 - 11:00 a.m. – 1:00 p.m.

Electronically at Webex link:

<https://slco.webex.com/slco/j.php?MTID=m0dcb43af82b420532548e11f4d248bbe>

MEETING AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL – Dustin Gettel, Chair

1.1. Welcome new member Toby Hazelbacker with Salt Lake City.

2. PUBLIC COMMENT (2-minute limit) – Please state name & jurisdiction.

3. CONSENT AGENDA

3.1. [Approval of 4-24-25 Meeting Minutes](#)

4. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS

4.1. **Free Microchip program**, Donald Belnap, Animal Control Officer

4.2. **Spaghetti Gala updates and auction items**, Jami Johanson, Associate Division Director

4.3. **Fee Schedule**, Talia Butler, Division Director

4.4. **Animal Services Projects**, Talia Butler, Division Director

4.5. **Division Updates**, Talia Butler, Division Director

5. MEMBER REPORTS

5.1. Updates from member's jurisdictions that may impact Animal Services.

- Alan Peterson – Kearns
- Grant Crowell – Bluffdale
- Rita Lund – Millcreek
- Dustin Gettel - Midvale
- Toby Hazelbacker – Salt Lake City
- Holly Smith – City of Holladay
- Lt. Brian Wright – Murray
- Kevin Severson – Copperton
- Jeff Bossard – Brighton
- Linda Price – White City
- Audrey Pierce – Magna
- Gary Bowen – Emigration Canyon
- Scott Baird – Salt Lake County Mayor
- Dea Theodore – Salt Lake County Council
- Juli Ulvestad – Industry Expert

6. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

ADJOURN

Proposed fee schedule 2026 budget

	Effective Jan 2023	2026 Budget Request			<u>Anticipated Increased Revenue</u>
		<u>Current</u>	<u>Proposed</u>	<u>Increase %</u>	<u>Increase \$</u>
Impound & Boarding					
1st Impound		\$50	\$50	0%	\$0
2nd Impound within 24 months		\$100	\$150	50%	\$50
3rd Impound within 24 months		\$200	\$250	25%	\$50
Subsequent Impound within 24 months		\$400	\$500	25%	\$100
Rabies/Vaccines/Microchip					
Rabies Vaccination		\$30	\$40	33%	\$10
Rabies Deposit		\$30	\$40	33%	\$10
Rabies Test Fee		\$250	\$300	20%	\$50
Microchip		\$40	\$50	25%	\$10
					(plus any third party charges incurred)
Pet Licenses - 1 year					
License - Unsterilized		\$50			
License - Sterilized		\$25			
License - senior citizen, sterilized (residents 60 years and older)		\$10			shots, microchip w/plan, ID tag, Pet Crew Perks,
Membership License Fee		\$0	\$100	100%	\$100
License - Transfer fee or replacement tag		\$15			
Late license penalty (applicable 30 days after due date)		\$50	\$0		(\$3,000)
Other agencies pet licenses*		\$0	\$50	100%	\$3,000
		\$25	\$10*		

Permits - 1 year

Commercial - up to 30 animals	\$250	\$300	20%	\$50	\$2,500
commercial - over to 30 animals	\$400	\$500	25%	\$100	\$5,000
Residential permit	\$75				
Animal exhibition (single event \$100) or (multilple events \$400)					
Other Permit Specified by Ordinance					
Late application renewal fee (in addition to regular fee)	\$50				

Sterilization

Sterilization Deposit (mandated for 2nd impound & each after by Utah State Code 11.46.206)	\$200	\$250	25%	\$50	\$7,500
In-house sterilization	\$150	\$250	67%	\$100	\$15,000

Notice of Violation

First NOV (fee per violation)	\$75	\$100	33%	\$25	\$3,750
Second Violation (fee per violation)	\$150	\$200	33%	\$50	\$7,500
Third Violation (fee per violation)	\$300	\$400	33%	\$100	\$1,500
Subsequent Notices of Violation (fee per violation)	\$400	\$500	25%	\$100	\$1,500

Livestock

Dead Livestock Removal	\$400	\$600	50%	\$200	(plus any third party charges incurred)	\$600
Dead Livestock Disposal	\$250	\$300	20%	\$50	(plus any third party charges incurred)	\$150
Brand Inspection Fee	\$50	\$100	100%	\$50	(plus any third party charges incurred)	\$150

Livestock Transportation Fee (per incidence, per animal)	\$100	\$500	400%	\$400	(plus any third party charges incurred)	\$1,200
Euthanasia and Disposal - Companion Animals						
Euthanasia and disposal of small animals (hamsters, mice, guinea pigs, etc.)	\$10	\$20	100%	\$10		\$250
Euthanasia (dog or cat)	\$75	\$100	33%	\$25		\$2,500
Disposal (dog or cat)	\$75	\$100	33%	\$25		\$2,500
Other						
Surrender Fee	\$150	\$200	33%	\$50		\$7,500
Surrender Biter Fee	\$300	\$400	33%	\$100		\$2,000
Field Service Fee	\$100	\$200	100%	\$100		<u>\$300</u>
Other						\$86,800

* A percentage back to other agencies